

No. 22-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIVE DE AHORRO Y CREDITO
ABRAHAM ROSA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
ELLIOT R. STEVENS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02115
(617) 526-9600

LUCAS KOWALCZYK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
70 West Madison Street,
Suite 3800
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 962-3550

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
EHUD BARAK
SHILOH RAINWATER
JOSHUA A. ESSES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

318530



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS A GENUINE, DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED ...	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	5
III. THERE ARE NO VEHICLE ISSUES.....	6
IV. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	7
A. Respondents Misapply this Court’s Bankruptcy Jurisprudence	8
B. Respondents Misapprehend this Court’s Takings Jurisprudence	9
C. The United States’ Avoidance Argument Is Wrong and Beside the Point	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Artis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	12
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	9
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton (In re City of Stockton)</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	9
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014)	12
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , No. 17-bk-03283 (D.P.R.)	6
<i>In re Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 11-bk-05736 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2013)	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	3, 4, 9, 10

<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	12
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	8
<i>Luehrmann v. Drainage Dist. No. 7 of Poinsett Cnty.</i> , 104 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1939).....	5
<i>Poinsett Lumber & Mfg. Co. v. Drainage Dist. No. 7 of Poinsett Cnty.</i> , 119 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1941).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 996 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	8
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	2
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	9

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523	12
11 U.S.C. § 901	7
11 U.S.C. § 903	7
11 U.S.C. § 904	7

11 U.S.C. § 941 7, 12
11 U.S.C. § 944 7, 11, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a)..... 7
48 U.S.C. § 2172 7, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(2) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., Eminent
Domain: Information about Its Uses
and Effect on Property Owners and
Communities Is Limited (2006)..... 6
